BRIEFING

FORSYTH COUNTY

	BOAF	RD OF COMMIS	SIONERS	
ATE:	September 12, 2019	AGENDA	ITEM NUMBER:	23
SUII Y	EHICLES	T FOR THE P	URCHASE OF 20	19 DODGE CHARGER
NAGEF	R'S RECOMMENDAT	ION OR COM	MENTS:	
F INFO	RMATION:			
ved July s) per bio	26, 2019, for the purchal specifications. Summa	se of twelve 20 ary of bids recei	19 all-wheel drive I ved follows:	Oodge Charger Police Pursuit
ace G. II	derton, LLC (State Contr	ract)	<u>Each</u> \$23,224 24,254 25,428	Total - 12 \$290,688 291,048 305,136
up I ulti	iasing fiogram a format	IV Organized as	managed distance let 1.1.1	orth Carolina Sheriff's roup purchasing program tha
the amou	a contract for the purcha- unt of \$23,224 each be a	se at twelve 20	10 oll	\ 1 \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \
-	YES INO			
	TTY MANAGER			
	N AWA SUIT V ERVICE NAGEF NAGEF NAGEF OF INFO ved July s) per bio formance ace G. Il Automo by Perfor up Purch orices to p ed by the ctor that the amount to ex	N AWARDING A CONTRACTULE SERVICES DEPARTMENT) NAGER'S RECOMMENDAT OF INFORMATION: ved July 26, 2019, for the purchas) per bid specifications. Summator of Summa	N AWARDING A CONTRACT FOR THE P'SUIT VEHICLES ERVICES DEPARTMENT) NAGER'S RECOMMENDATION OR COMPINE INFORMATION: ved July 26, 2019, for the purchase of twelve 20 s) per bid specifications. Summary of bids received a specifications. Summary of bids received Automotive, Inc. ace G. Ilderton, LLC (State Contract) Automotive, Inc. by Performance Automotive Group, Inc., is provup Purchasing Program, a formally organized coordines to public agencies, compliant with N.C.G.S ed by the County Manager, the County General Sector that a contract for the purchase of twelve 20 the amount of \$23,224 each be awarded to Perform to exceed \$290,688.	ATE: September 12, 2019 AGENDA ITEM NUMBER: N AWARDING A CONTRACT FOR THE PURCHASE OF 20. SUIT VEHICLES ERVICES DEPARTMENT) NAGER'S RECOMMENDATION OR COMMENTS: PF INFORMATION: ved July 26, 2019, for the purchase of twelve 2019 all-wheel drive I s) per bid specifications. Summary of bids received follows: formance Automotive Group, Inc. ace G. Ilderton, LLC (State Contract) Automotive, Inc. by Performance Automotive Group, Inc., is provided through the Noup Purchasing Program, a formally organized competitive bidding gorices to public agencies, compliant with N.C.G.S. 143-129(e)(3). ed by the County Manager, the County General Services Director, and the amount of \$23,224 each be awarded to Performance Automotive Inc. to exceed \$290,688.

RESOLUTION AWARDING A CONTRACT FOR THE PURCHASE OF 2019 DODGE CHARGER POLICE PURSUIT VEHICLES (GENERAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT)

WHEREAS bid invitations for twelve 2019 Dodge Charger police pursuit vehicles to be utilized by the Forsyth County Sheriff's Department were issued directly to a total of thirteen qualified businesses, as well as advertised on the City-County Purchasing website, the NC State Purchasing website, and the Winston-Salem Journal;

WHEREAS after due advertisement, bids were received and publicly opened by the City/County Purchasing Department at 12:00 p.m., on Friday, July 26, 2019, for the purchase of twelve 2019 all-wheel drive Police Pursuit Vehicles (PPV'S) per bid specifications at the request of the Forsyth County General Services Department and intended for use by the Forsyth County Sheriff's Department and the following bids were received:

Performance Automotive Group, Inc.	<u>Each</u> \$23,224	<u>Total - 12</u> \$290,688
Horace G. Ilderton, LLC (State Contract) Hall Automotive, Inc.	24,254 25,428	291,048 305,136

WHEREAS the bid offered by Performance Automotive Group, Inc., is provided through the North Carolina Sheriff's Association Group Purchasing Program, a formally organized competitive bidding group purchasing program that offers discount prices to public agencies, compliant with N.C.G.S. 143-129(e)(3);

WHEREAS it is the recommendation of the County Manager, the County General Services Director, and the City/County Purchasing Director that a contract for the purchase of twelve 2019 all-wheel drive Dodge Charger PPV's per bid specifications in the amount of \$23,224 each be awarded to Performance Automotive Group, Inc. for a total amount not to exceed \$290,688; and

WHEREAS the County Chief Financial Officer has determined sufficient funds are available to cover the cost of these contracts;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Forsyth County Board of Commissioners, that a contract for the purchase of twelve 2019 all-wheel drive Dodge Charger PPV's per bid specifications in the amount of \$23,224 each is hereby awarded to Performance Automotive Group, Inc., in the total amount not to exceed \$290,688 and that all other bids are hereby rejected; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Manager and Clerk to the Board are hereby authorized to execute a contract, on behalf of Forsyth County, with Performance Automotive Group, Inc., for the purchase of twelve 2019 all-wheel drive Dodge Charger PPV's consistent with the terms outlined herein, subject to a pre-audit certificate thereon by the County Chief Financial Officer, if applicable, and approval as to form and legality by the County Attorney.

Adopted this 12th day of September 2019.